Year (1) Year (2) Year (3) Year (4) Total

Loans 0 0 0 0 0
New capital

entries
60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 240,000

Investment 300,000 0 0 0 300,000
Repayments 540,000 270,000 135,000 67,500 1,012,500

Biglar and Hamta/Oper. Res. Eng. Sci. Theor. Appl. First online

4.3. Financial sensitivity analysis

In this section, the performance of proposed model was tested by changing some
important financial parameters. These parameters are important because they are
suggestive of the economic environment and in many cases are accepted conditions
that the company has no impact on them. The cost of capital rate at time period t (Rt)
is an important parameter.Also, one of the important financial parameters affecting
the company’s wealth is the tax rate (𝑇𝑅𝑡).Moreover, we selected the depreciation
(𝐷𝑃𝑅𝑠𝑡) rate as a financial parameter for the sensitivity test.

Table 7 presents the effects on the proposed model by changing these parameters
from −15% to +15%. The results illustrate that the model with new financial
considerations is resistant to the changes of these financial parameters.

Table 7. Sensitivity analysis of the objective function by changing in financial
parameters

Parameter
Change (%)

-15 -10 -5 -2 +2 +5 +10 +15

Cost of
capital rate

at time
period t (Rt)

105,947,496 101,350,940 96,869,752 94,204,964 90,717,780 88,114,172 83,796,384 79,838,788

Tax rate
(TRt)

99,756,840 97,326,664 94,896,184 93,435,236 91,484,468 90,020,784 87,580,196 85,139,760

Depreciation
rate (DPRst)

93,832,792 93,377,628 92,919,880 92,644,304 92,275,780 91,998,608 91,534,324 91,070,724

4.4. Results and discussions

In the previous section, the optimal results of a basic model were used to compare
them with the results obtained from other developed models to show the advantages
of the developed models. We carried out two phases of development in order to
improve the basic model: i) applying a new objective function, which maximizes the
value of the company measured by the SVA method, ii) adding new financial aspects
to the previous version of the model to make it more realistic.

In the first step, SVA was applied as a new objective function instead of EVA. The
model with the new objective was solved and the total value created for shareholders